
Aims and Scope
The essential point of Practical Neurology is that it is practical in the sense of being useful for everyone 
who sees neurological patients and who wants to keep up to date, and safe, in managing them. In other 
words this is a journal for jobbing neurologists – which most of us are for at least part of our time - who 
plough through the tension headaches and funny turns week in and week out.

Primary research literature potentially relevant to routine clinical practice is far too much for any 
neurologist to read, let alone understand, critically appraise and assimilate. Therefore, if research is to 
influence clinical practice appropriately and quickly it has to be digested and provided to 
neurologists in an informative and convenient way. At the very least neurologists need authoritative, 
systematic, reliable, unbiased, easy to read, up to date reviews of the literature concerned with the 
aetiology, pathophysiology, presentation, prognosis, investigation and treatment of the large number of 
neurological disorders they have to deal with. This is a requirement not just for general neurologists and 
trainees in neurology, but also for subspecialists in neurology who often do general neurology clinics.

Editorial policy
 • we are deadly serious in our intent to inform and educate and so enhance neurological practice 

worldwide

 • we believe that the common and the treatable are the most important issues in neurology

 • we are evidence-based

 • we are systematic in our approach to the evidence

 • we are balanced, professional and independent from any sponsoring organisations

 • we believe that neurology is very much a part of medicine, both in hospital and in the community, it  
is not elitist or separate

 • we take a pragmatic and practical approach which is not technology driven

 • we are allowed to have some fun

Finally, we are totally comfortable with uncertainty and saying “We don’t know” and its immediate 
consequence “We had better find out”.

Journal of Neurology, Neurosurgery, and Psychiatry
The Journal of Neurology, Neurosurgery, and Psychiatry publishes original articles, short reports, 
editorials, commentaries and more; covering the whole field of clinical neurological practice, 
neurosurgery & neuropsychiatry. Emphasis is given to common disorders such as cerebrovascular 
disease, multiple sclerosis, Parkinson’s disease, peripheral neuropathy, epilepsy, and subarachnoid 
haemorrhage.

JNNP is published monthly by BMJ Publishing Group Ltd and all subscribers receive Practical Neurology 
at no additional cost.

Contact Details
EDITORS
Geraint Fuller
Geraint.Fuller@nhs.net
Phil Smith
SmithPE@cardiff.ac.uk

ASSOCIATE EDITORS
Tom Hughes, UK
Tom.Hughes2@wales.nhs.uk
Rhys Thomas, UK
Rhys.Thomas@newcastle.ac.uk
Martin Turner, UK
martin.turner@ndcn.ox.ac.uk
Jon Walters, UK
Richard.Walters@wales.nhs.uk

PODCAST EDITOR
Amy Ross Russell
amyrossrussell@gmail.com

EDITORIAL BOARD
Oliver Bandmann
o.bandmann@sheffield.ac.uk
Aaron Berkowitz
aaron.berkowitz@ucsf.edu
Aisling Carr
aisling.carr@nhs.net
Andrew Chancellor, New Zealand
chancellor@neurology.co.nz
Paul Cooper
paul.cooper@manchester.ac.uk
Sofia Eriksson
sofia.eriksson@ucl.ac.uk
Nicola Giffin
nicola.giffin@nhs.net
Tamara Kaplan
tbkaplan@bwh.harvard.edu
Matthew Kiernan, Australia
jnnp@bmj.com
Siobhan Leary
siobhanleary@nhs.net
Huw Morris
h.morris@ucl.ac.uk
Waqar Rashid
W.Rashid@bsms.ac.uk
Shanika Samarasekera
Shanika.Samarasekera@uhb.nhs.uk
Jonathan Schott
j.schott@ucl.ac.uk
David Sharp
david.sharp@imperial.ac.uk
David Werring
d.werring@ucl.ac.uk

EDITORIAL OFFICE
Practical Neurology
BMJ Journals, BMA House, Tavistock Square
London, WC1H 9JR, UK
E: info.pn@bmj.com

PRODUCTION EDITOR
Tasnia Nizam
production.pn@bmj.com

CUSTOMER SUPPORT
For general queries and support with existing and new 
subscriptions:
W: support.bmj.com
T: +44 (0)20 7111 1105
E: support@bmj.com

SELF-ARCHIvING AND PERMISSIONS
W: bmj.com/company/products-services/rights-and-licensing/
E: bmj.permissions@bmj.com

ADvERTISING
W: bmj.com/company/for-advertisers-and-sponsor/

Advertising 
Sophie Fitzsimmons
T: +44 (0)20 3655 5612
E: sfitzsimmons@bmj.com
Display & Online Advertising Americas
American Medical Communications (AMC)
T: +1 973 214 4374
E: rgordon@americanmedicalcomm.com

REPRINTS
Author Reprints
BMJ Reprints Team
E: admin.reprints@bmj.com
Commercial Reprints ROW
Nadia Gurney-Randall
M: +44 (0)7866 262 344
E: ngurneyrandall@bmj.com
Commercial Reprints Americas
Ray Thibodeau
T: +1 267 895 1758
M: +1 215 933 8484
E: ray.thibodeau@contentednet.com

For all other journal contacts:
pn.bmj.com/pages/contact-us/

Subscription Information

Practical Neurology is published bimonthly. It is available separately to personal subscribers only.
All subscribers to JNNP (12 issues) also receive Practical Neurology (6 issues)

Practical Neurology personal rates 2024
ISSN 1474-7758 (print); 1474-7766 (online)
Print (includes online access at no additional charge) £251
Online only £159

JNNP rates 2024
ISSN 0022-3050 (print); 1468-330X (online)
Personal print (includes online access at no additional charge) £534
Online only £284

For more information on subscription rates or to subscribe online please visit http://pn.bmj.com/pages/subscribe/

Residents of some EC countries and Canada must pay VAT for online subscriptions, for details please visit 
http://journals.bmj.com/content/subscribers or contact the Subscriptions: T: +44 (0)20 7111 1105. 
W: support.bmj.com

© 2024 BMJ Publishing Group Ltd. All rights reserved, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the prior permission of
BMJ Publishing Group http://www.bmj.com/company/products-services/rights-and-licensing/permissions/
Authors are required to grant Practical Neurology an exclusive licence to publish (http://authors.bmj.com/submitting-your-paper/ 
copyright-and-authors-rights/).
Practical Neurology (ISSN: 1474-7758) is distributed in the USA by Air Business Ltd. Periodicals postage paid at Jamaica NY 11431. 
POSTMASTER: send address changes to Practical Neurology, Air Business Ltd, c/o Worldnet Shipping Inc., 156-15, 146th Avenue, 2nd 
Floor, Jamaica, NY 11434, USA. 
Practical Neurology is published by BMJ Publishing Group and printed in the UK on acid free paper.




